Universiti Teknologi MARA

Implementation of Multimedia Elements
in Learning Malay Language

Siti Radziah Bt. Azit

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information System
Engineering
Faculty of Information Technology And
Quantitative Science

April 2005



DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of

the discipline.

MARCH 31, 2005 SITTRADZIAH BT. AZIT
2002611552



TABLE OF CONT.INTG

CONTENT

DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background of the Project
1.1 Problem Statements

1.2 Project Scope

1.3 Project Objectives

1.4 Significance of Project

1.5  Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

PAGE

ii

iii
vi

vii

viii

S th o Lh s

2.0 Detail Description about Implementation of Multimedia

Elements in Learning

2.1 Definition of Related Technical Terminology

2.1.1 Interface and Interaction

2.1.2 Human Computer Interaction

2.1.3  User-Centred Design

iit

=T - - - - -]



2.2

2.3

2.1.4  Learning Theory

2.1.53 Gagne’s lnstructional Theory

2.1.6  Multimedia

2.1.7 Multimedia in Learning

2.1.8 Multimedia Elements in Design the Learning
Interface

2.1.9 Malay Language

2.1.10 Evaluation Based On Usabitity and
Heuristic Principles.

Different Methodologies/ Approaches

To Solve the Same Problem

2.2.1 Learning Language via Audio Tapes

2.2.2 Language Activity Workbook

2.2.3 Learn Japanese via [nternet

Brief Description of All Known Similar and

Relevant Project

2.3.1 Imteractive Multimedia Self-learning Linguistic

23.2 Software (SLIM)

CHAPTER THREE: PROJECT STRUCTURE

3.0

31
32
33
34
35

Project Development Methodology
3.0.1 Interview

3.0.2 Text Books and References
Analysis

Storyboard

Flowchart

Develop Prototype

Heuristic Evaluation

3.6.1 Hardware

3.6.2 Software

10
10
11
12

14
16

17

21
21
21
21

22

22

23
24
25
25
26
27
27
30
30
30



ABSTRACT

Language and communication are at the heart of the human experience. Malaysia must
educate students who are linguistically equipped to communicate successfully in a
pluralistic Malaysian society and abroad. This essential visualizes a future in which al!
students will develop and maintain proficiency in Malay Language. Foreign students
who come to Malaysia from non-Malay backgrounds should also have opportunities to
develop further proficiencies in Malay Language. This research is study on the
implementation of multimedia elements in learning the Malay language. The prototype
is designed based on user requirements, usability and the elements of multimedia. The
usability is the effectiveness, efficiency and satisfaction where user can achieve a
specified task in particular environment. As a result, it will identify the multimedia
element in designing learning interface. The interviews are used to collect user
requirements. [n addition, usability testing and heuristic evaluation is used for evaluation
of the interface. The interview and questionnaire is used in order to get the feedback
from user and an expert. From the analysis, information is gained on the usability of the
interface. The enhancement has done, based on the usability of the interface. Prototype

is developed in order to give a clear view of the improvement interface.





