Universiti Teknologi MARA

Implementation of Multimedia Elements in Learning Malay Language

Siti Radziah Bt. Azit

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information System

Engineering
Faculty of Information Technology And

Quantitative Science

April 2005

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

MARCH 31, 2005

SITI RADZIAH BT. AZIT 2002611552

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT		PAGE			
DECLARA'	TION	i			
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES					
			LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		vii
			ABSTRACT		
			CHAPTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.0	Background of the Project	1			
1.1	Problem Statements	3			
1.2	Project Scope	4			
1.3	Project Objectives	5			
1.4	Significance of Project	5			
1.5	Summary	6			
CHAPTER	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW				
2.0	Detail Description about Implementation of Multimedi	a			
	Elements in Learning	7			
2.1	Definition of Related Technical Terminology	8			
	2.1.1 Interface and Interaction	8			
	2.1.2 Human Computer Interaction	8			
	2.1.3 User-Centred Design	9			

	2.1.4 Learning Theory	10	
	2.1.5 Gagne's Instructional Theory	10	
	2.1.6 Multimedia	11	
	2.1.7 Multimedia in Learning	12	
	2.1.8 Multimedia Elements in Design the Learning		
	Interface	14	
	2.1.9 Malay Language	16	
	2.1.10 Evaluation Based On Usability and		
	Heuristic Principles.	17	
2.2	Different Methodologies/ Approaches		
	To Solve the Same Problem	21	
	2.2.1 Learning Language via Audio Tapes	21	
	2.2.2 Language Activity Workbook	21	
	2.2.3 Learn Japanese via Internet	21	
2.3	Brief Description of All Known Similar and		
	Relevant Project		
	2.3.1 Interactive Multimedia Self-learning Linguistic	:	
	2.3.2 Software (SLIM)	22	
CHAPTER	THREE: PROJECT STRUCTURE		
3.0	Project Development Methodology	23	
	3.0.1 Interview	24	
	3.0.2 Text Books and References	25	
3.1	Analysis	25	
3.2	Storyboard	26	
3.3	Flowchart	27	
3.4	Develop Prototype	27	
3.5	Heuristic Evaluation	30	
	3.6.1 Hardware	30	
	3.6.2 Software	30	

ABSTRACT

Language and communication are at the heart of the human experience. Malaysia must educate students who are linguistically equipped to communicate successfully in a pluralistic Malaysian society and abroad. This essential visualizes a future in which all students will develop and maintain proficiency in Malay Language. Foreign students who come to Malaysia from non-Malay backgrounds should also have opportunities to develop further proficiencies in Malay Language. This research is study on the implementation of multimedia elements in learning the Malay language. The prototype is designed based on user requirements, usability and the elements of multimedia. The usability is the effectiveness, efficiency and satisfaction where user can achieve a specified task in particular environment. As a result, it will identify the multimedia element in designing learning interface. The interviews are used to collect user requirements. In addition, usability testing and heuristic evaluation is used for evaluation of the interface. The interview and questionnaire is used in order to get the feedback from user and an expert. From the analysis, information is gained on the usability of the interface. The enhancement has done, based on the usability of the interface. Prototype is developed in order to give a clear view of the improvement interface.